ORIGINAL

FILED

SID J. WHITE

MAR 8 1999

CLERK SUPPLEMIT COURT

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

DONALD G. RAY, LOUIS P. KALIVODA, SYBIL C. MOBLEY, DAVID W. BOWERS, and CLARENCE FORT,

CASE NO. 94,653

Appellants,

VS.

KATHERINE HARRIS, Florida Secretary of State, in her official capacity as Florida's Chief Elections Officer,

Appellee.

DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL, FIRST DISTRICT CASE NO. 98-4705

CIRCUIT COURT CASE NO. 98-1024

APPELLEE'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH ATTORNEY GENERAL

George Waas Assistant Attorney General Florida Bar No. 129967 PL-01 The Capitol Tallahassee, Florida 31399-1050 (850) 414-3662 (850) 488-4872 (fax) Counsel for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE
TABLE OF CONTENTS i
TABLE OF CITATIONS
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT
FLORIDA'S CONSTITUTIONAL TERM LIMITS PROVISION FOR STATE OFFICERS PASSES CONSTITUTIONAL MUSTER; THERE IS NO VIABLE SEVERABILITY CLAIM, AND THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE IS NOT IMPLICATED
I. Background
II. Constitutional Framework
III. Examples of Valid Term Limits in Florida and Beyond 6
IV. Ray's Fundamental Analytical Failure.
A. The non-issue of severability8
B. Ray's equal protection argument, and its offshoots, lack merit
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	GE
Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General - Limited Political Terms in Certain Elective Offices, 592 So. 2d 225(Fla. 1991)	. 2, 5
Advisory Opinion to the Governor - 1996 Amendment 5 706 So. 2d 278 (Fla. 1997)	9
Alamo Rent-A-Car v. Sarasota-Manatee Airport Authority 825 F. 2d 367 (11th Cir. 1987)	24
<u>Bates v. Jones</u> , 131 F. 3d 843 (9th Cir. 1997), <u>cert. denied</u> , 118 S. Ct. 1302 (1998)	10, 12
Biddulph v. Mortham, 89 F. 3d 1491 (11th Cir. 1996) cert. denied, 137 L. Ed. 2d 200 (1996)	5
Citizens for Legislative Choice v. Miller 144 F. 3d 916 (6th Cir. 1998)	1, 15
Cramp v. Board of Public Instruction of Orange County 137 So. 2d 828, 830 (Fla. 1962)	21
Department of Community Affairs v. Moorman, 664 So. 2d 930 (Fla. 19 reh. denied, cert. denied, 117 S. Ct. 79 (1996)	
Department of Insurance v. Southeast Volusia Hospital District 438 So. 2d 815 (Fla. 1983), appeal dism., 466 U.S. 901 (1984)	26
<u>Duggan v. Beerman</u> , 544 N.W. 2d 58 (Neb. 1996)	27, 28
Dutmer v. City of San Antonio, 937 F. Supp. 587 (W.D. Tex. 1996)	7, 8
Evans v. Cornman, 90 S. Ct. 2417 (1970)	6

<u>Gregory v. Ashcroft, 111 S. Ct. 2395, 2402 (1991)</u>
<u>Holley v. Askew</u> , 583 F. 2d 728 (5th Cir. 1978)
<u>In re Apportionment Law, etc.</u> , 414 So. 2d 1040, 1046-48, (Fla. 1982) 23
<u>Johns v. May</u> , 407 So. 2d 1166 (Fla. 1981)
<u>Johnson v. Mortham</u> , 926 F. Supp. 1460 (N.D. Fla. 1996)
<u>Jones v Kirkman</u> , 138 So. 2d 513, 516 (Fla. 1962)
Krivanek v. Take Back Tampa Political Committee 603 So. 2d 528, 531 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992)
League of Women Voters v. Diamond, 965 F. Supp. 96 (D. Me. 1997) 7
Massey v. Secretary of State, 579 N.W. 2d 862 (Mich. 1998)
Miyazawa v. City of Cincinnati, 45 F. 3d 126 (6th Cir. 1995)
Nelson v. Robinson, 301 So. 2d 508, 511 (Fla. 2d DCA 1974)
Nordlinger v. Hahn, 112 S. Ct. 2326, 2331 (1992)
Pestrak v. Ohio Elections Commission, 670 F. Supp. 1368 (S.D. Ohio 1987) opin. clarified, 677 F. Supp. 534 (S.D. Ohio 1988), aff'd in part, rev in part, 926 F. 2d 573 (6th Cir. 1991), cert. dism., 112 S. Ct. 672 (1991) 112 S. Ct. 673 (1991)
Putnam County School Board v. Debose 667 So. 2d 447 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996)
Reynolds v. Sims, 377 U.S. 533 (1964)
<u>Scott v. U.S. Department of Justice,</u> 920 F. Supp. 1248 (M.D. Fla. 1996)

Smith v. Tynes, 412 So. 2d 925 (Fla. St. DCS 1982)
State ex rel. Clayton v. Board of Regents, 635 So. 2d 937 (Fla. 1994) 9
<u>State ex rel. McLeon v. Harvey</u> , 170 So. 153, 166 (Fla. 1936)
State v. Johnson, 616 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1993), reh. denied
State v. Physical Therapy Rehabilitation Center of Coral Gables 665 So. 2d 1127 (Fla. St. DCA 1996)
State v. Tirohn, 556 So. 2d 447, 449 (Fla. 5th DCA 1990) 21
U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton, 115 S. Ct. 1842 (1995) passim
Waldrup v. Dugger, 562 So. 2d 687, 693 (Fla. 1990)
FLORIDA CONSTITUTION
Art. I, Sec. 5
Art. I, Sec. 10
Art. I, Sec. 23
Art. II, Sec. 7
Art. II, Sec. 8
Art. III, Sec. 6
Art. III, Sec. 15(a)
Art. IV, Sec. 4(b)(1)-(4)
Art. IV, Sec. 5

Art. V, Sec. 8
Art. VI, Sec. 4(b)
Art. VI, Sections 4(b)(5) and (6)
Art. VII, Sec. 4
Art. IX, Sec. 3
Art. X, Sec. 3
Art. X, Sec. 15
Art. X, Sec. 16
Art. XI, Sec. 3
FLORIDA STATUTES
Sec. 102.168, Fla. Stat
OTHER AUTHORITIES
Fla. R. App. P. 9.360(c)(2)
Fla. R. App. P. 9.360(c)(2)
16 Am. Jur. 2d, Constitutional Law, Sec. 54, fn 93
